OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH) DISTRICT COURT COMPLEX, SAKET, NEW DELHI

ORDER NO. 24/2024

Dated:- 11th March, 2024

Pursuant to the transfer & posting of the Judicial Officers and in partial modification of the earlier orders on the subject, the following **Selection Committee** for **engagment of Law Researchers** for Commercial Courts of South District is hereby reconstituted as under with immediate effect:-

- i). Ms. Madhu Jain, Pr. District & Sessions Judge (South)
- ii). Ms. Nisha Saxena, Principal Judge (Family Courts)(South)
- iii). Ms. Savita Rao, District Judge (Commercial)(South)

-Chairperson - Member - Member

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi

10531-10551

No._____/Judl.II/F.126/SD/Saket/ND/2024, New Delhi, Dated:- 11/03/2022 Copy for information to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. All the Ld. District Judge(s)(Commercial) of South District posted at Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- **3.** The Officer In-Charge (Admn.) to maintain leave records and other administrative correspondence of the selected Law Researchers.
- 4. The Officer In-Charge (Genl.) to start process for engagement of Law Researchers.
- 5. The Controlling Officer (Acctts.) to seek necessary financial approval/sanction for engagement of Law Researchers from the Govt. of NCT of Delhi for the Financial Year 2023-2024 and further periods in future, well in advance.
- 6. The Public Relation Officer, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 7. The Nodal Officer, Website Saket Court Complex, New Delhi with a request to upload the same on the website i.e. www.ecourts.gov.in/south & south-east delhi.
- 8. For uploading on LAYERS.
- 9. For uploading on Centralized Website through LAYERS
- 10. The Personal Assistant attached to the undersigned.

(Madhu Jain) Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi